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使用前請仔細閱讀本說明
請妥善保存，以備參考

警 告 請按照說明書上的安全提示進行操作，
否則有可能導致起火、漏電或者其他傷害
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FlipDock
三合一磁吸Qi2摺疊旋轉無線充電支架



1.產品規格

2.產品結構

產品名稱 : 

型號  :

USB-C 輸入：

無線輸出：

無綫充電頻率：

尺寸： 

重量：

儲存溫度：

工作環境溫度：

材質 : 

磁吸力

三合一磁吸Qi2摺疊旋轉無線充電支架

FD-W31Q2

9V   3A

5W / 7.5W / 10W / 15W (iPhone/Android)

5W (EarBuds) ; 2.5W (Apple Watch)

110~360kHz 

88 x 80 x 27mm

240g

-10~45°C

-10~45°C

ABS+鋅合金＋硅胶

N52

*iPhone需支援Qi2才達15W無線快充。

手機充電區 

狀態指示燈

耳機充電區 

手錶充電區 



手機充電區 

電源接口 耳機充電區 

手錶充電區 

水平/垂直充電模式 360°自由旋轉底座

折疊模式



3.使用產品為設備充電

連接電源

Apple Watch充電

iPhone/Android充電

Qi2最高支援15W單輸出

最高支援2.5W

最高支援5W

耳機充電區

設備透過充電線連接電源，即可開始通電工作狀態。

iPhone/Android手機充電
將手機放在手機充電區，磁吸無線充會透過磁力自動定位，即可開始為手機
充電；當充電完成後，直接取下手機即可。

Apple Watch充電
將手錶平放在手錶充電區，即可開始充電，充電完成後直接取下手錶；充電
過程中，如需終止充電，直接取下手錶即可。

AirPods/無線藍牙耳機充電
將耳機平放在耳機充電區，即可開始為耳機充電，當充電完成後，直接取下
耳機即可；充電過程中，如果需要終止充電，直接取下耳機。

*支援 iPhone / Android手機、Apple Watch、AirPods，
以及其他Qi或Qi2兼容的無線充電設備。並支援三種設備同時充電。

啟動時 待機充電時

完成充電時 有異物時
LED紅藍燈交替閃

LED藍燈亮 LED藍燈亮

LED藍燈熄

LED紅燈亮

最高支援22.5W同步輸出(需要配合PD 30W或以上充電器)

※備有MagSafe功能的iPhone、配備磁吸式手機殼的Android手機會被磁吸裝置固定到位。



1.手錶位充電時，建議使用平放和垂直90°充電，請勿選擇30°此角度可能無
法充電。

2.建議使用配送的充電線為產品供電，不建議使用iPhone原廠數據線。

3.請使用合格帶PD或QC協議的充電器，否則可能導致充電不穩定或指示燈
異常閃爍。

4.請不要使用有金屬背面的手機保護殼或厚度超過4mm的手機保護殼。

注意事項

廢棄電子產品處理

1. 請勿將電子產品當成家庭廢棄物丟棄；

2. 請依當地的法例規定處理廢棄的電子產品；

4.    重要安全說明
使用本產品時，務必要採取基本的預防措施

請勿拆解、改裝、刺穿、撞擊本產品。錯誤使用、摔落或用力過度可能
會導致產品故障或損壞。

請勿將產品暴露在陽光直射下；將其存放在陰涼、乾燥的地方。

請於通風良好的地方使用。 

請勿將水或其它液體流入產品內部，這可能會導致產品損壞。

使用或充電時避免長時間運行高耗能的程式。

如出現過熱，請停止使用。

本產品不是玩具。請將其遠離兒童。不要讓兒童使用或玩耍，以免發生
意外。



Savewo Distribution Limited(下稱“本公司”)將提供十二個月有限保修服務 

(由發票上的日期起計)。超過此期間者，產品保修服務將收取維修費用。

1.對於任何因產品不適當地使用而導致產品之故障、損壞、停頓，或引致任何

人士和財產的直接或間接損失及破壞，本公司概不負責。

2.使用保修服務時，客戶須自行將產品送往客戶服務中心或指定地點，並於同

一地點取回。

3.在正常使用情況下，本公司將在保養期內為故障之產品提供免費保修服務。

(產品表面、機殼、損耗性零件、配件及消耗品除外。)

4.下列項目並不包括於保修範圍內，客戶須另付所需的服務費用。

  （a）曾被非授權人士進行改裝、更改或修理的產品。

（b）曾經被不適當或疏忽使用、用後疏於保養、不正常供電或電壓不正常意

外、天災或因昆蟲、外物、液體入侵、腐蝕、正常使用損耗或外來因素而造

成損壞的產品。

  （c）未遵守使用說明書列明的方法使用，造成產品損傷。

5.所有資料如有任何更改，恕不另行通知。如有任何爭議，本公司保留最終決

定權；本保固憑證一經塗改即失效。

條款及細則

產品保修服務只適用於救世官網或官方授權經銷商出售之產品。

維修產品時客戶需出示由 Savewo Distribution Limited 或官方經銷
商所發出之正式發票予技術員查閱，如客戶未能出示有效文件，則須
繳付所需之維修費用。( 詳情請參閱條款及細則。)

如有任何爭議，Savewo Distribution Limited 會保留最終決定權。

注意事項

5.保修條款



為保證您能充分了解並正確使用本產品，
請您仔細閱讀說明書。建議妥善保存，以便需要時查閱。
*產品更新有機會造成說明書內容有差異，請以實物為準。

+852 5503 2370

救世客戶服務中心

www.savewo.com

客戶服務及售後支援專線

香港荃灣德士古道266-270號 金泰線廠1樓
1/F, 266-270 Texaco Road, Tsuen Wan, N.T., Hong Kong

savewohkSavewo
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WARNING Please follow the safety instructions contained in this user manual;
otherwise, it may result in fire, leakage, or other damages.

User Manual

Latest Update:  20240718

Please read this instruction

FlipDock
completely and keep it properly

Model No. FD-W31Q2

3-in-1 Magnetic Qi2 Foldable Rotating Wireless Charging Stand

Apple watch

Earbuds

SmartPhone 



1.Product Specification

2.Product Structure

Product Name : 

Model :

USB-C Input：

Wireless Output：

Wireless charging 

Frequency:

Dimensions :

Weight :

Storage temperature :

Operating temperature :
Material:

Magnetic attraction :

3-in-1 Magnetic Qi2 Foldable Rotating 
Wireless Charging Stand

FD-W31Q2

9V   3A

5W / 7.5W / 10W / 15W (iPhone/Android)

5W (EarBuds) ; 2.5W (Apple Watch)

110~360kHz 

88 x 80 x 27mm

240g

-10~45°C

-10~45°C

ABS + Zinc Alloy + Silica Gel

N52

*iPhone must support Qi2 to achieve 
15W wireless fast charging.

Phone 
Charging Area 

Status Indicator
Earbuds
Charging Area

Watch
Charging Area



Charging Port

Vertical/Horizontal 360°Rotating Base

Earbuds
Charging Area

Phone 
Charging Area 

Watch
Charging Area

Foldable Mode



iPhone/Android Phone Charging

Place your phone in the phone charging area. The magnetic wireless charger 

will automatically align using magnetic force and start charging your phone. 

Once charging is complete, simply remove the phone.

Apple Watch Charging

Lay the watch flat in the watch charging area to start charging. Once 

charging is complete, simply remove the watch. If you need to stop charging 

during the process, just remove the watch.

AirPods/Wireless Bluetooth Earphones Charging

Lay the earphones flat in the earphone charging area to start charging. Once 

charging is complete, simply remove the earphones. If you need to stop 

3.Use the product to charge devices.

Connect to Power

Apple Watch
Charging

iPhone/Android
Charging

Qi2 supports up to
15W single output

Supports up to
2.5W

Earbuds
Charging

Supports up to
5W

Connect the device to the power source via the charging cable
to start charging.

Supports up to 22.5W simultaneous output (requires PD 30W charger or above)

*Supports iPhone/Android phones, Apple Watch, AirPods, and other Qi or 

Qi2 compatible wireless charging devices. Also supports charging three 

devices simultaneously.

※iPhone with MagSafe or Android smartphone with magnetic phone cases will be securely
held in place magnetically.



CAUTIONS:

Disposal of Electronic Waste:

1. Do not dispose of electronic products as household waste.

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

2. Please handle waste electronic products according to local
legal regulations.

4.    Important safety instructions
When using this product, always take basic precautions:

Do not disassemble, modify, puncture, or impact the product. Improper use, 

dropping, or excessive force may cause malfunction or damage.

Do not expose the product to direct sunlight; store it in a cool, dry place.

Use in a well-ventilated area.

Do not allow water or other liquids to enter the product, as this may cause 

damage.

Avoid running high-power programs for extended periods while using or 

charging.

If overheating occurs, stop use immediately.

This product is not a toy. Keep it away from children. Do not allow children 

to use or play with it to prevent accidents.

Power on StandbyCharging

Fully charged Foreign object

Red & Blue LEDs alternate

Blue LEDs on Blue LED on

Blue LED off

Red LEDs on

When charging the watch, it is recommended to place it flat or at a 90° angle. 

Do not choose a 30° angle as it may not charge properly.

It is recommended to use the provided charging cable to power the product. 

Using an iPhone original data cable is not recommended.

Please use a qualified charger with PD or QC protocol, otherwise it may lead 

to unstable charging or abnormal flashing of the indicator light.

Please do not use phone cases with metal backs or those thicker than 4mm.



5 . Warranty Terms & Conditions

Terms and Conditions

Important notes:

The Warranty Service is only applicable to products purchased on 
the official website of Savewo or through authorised dealers.
Customers are required to present the official purchase invoice 
issued by Savewo Distribution Limited or authorised dealers to the 
technician for verification when service is required. Otherwise, the 
service will be subject to charges. 
(Please refer to Terms and Conditions for details).
In case of any dispute, the decision of Savewo Distribution Limited 
shall be final.

Savewo Distribution Limited (“The Company”) provides a warranty period of 
12 months from the date of purchase. Repair and maintenance services 
beyond the warranty period will be subject to charges.

1. “The Company” shall not be liable for any direct or indirect loss or damage 
to any person or property, howsoever caused arising from improper use, or 
any stoppage, breakdown or failure of the product.

2. Customers are responsible to deliver the product to our service centres or 
designated stores, and to pick up the repaired product from the same 
location.

3. For any defect which in our judgment is caused under normal use, “The 
Company” will repair or replace the defective parts, free of charge within the 
warranty period (excluding any surface, cabinet, consumptive parts, 
accessories and consumable).

4. Warranty service does not cover the following items. Additional charges 
shall be levied if services are required.
 

5. All terms stated are subject to change without notice. In case of any 
dispute, the decision of Savewo Distribution Limited shall be final.

(a) The product has been modified, tempered with, altered or repaired in 
any way by unauthorised persons.

(b) The product has been damaged through misuse, negligence, neglect of 
care after use, power interruption or abnormal voltage input, accident, 
natural calamities, or due to ingress of insects, foreign matters or liquid, 
corrosion, normal wear and tear or external factors.

(c) The product has been damaged due to use contrary to the instructions 
in this manual.



In order to ensure that you can fully understand and use this 
product correctly, please read this manual carefully, and it is 
recommended to keep this manual properly for reference when 
needed.

*Differences may arise due to product updates. Please refer to the actual product 
for accurate information.

Customer Service and After-Sales Support Hotline
+852 5503 2370

SAVEWO LIMITED Customer Service Center
1/F, 266-270 Texaco Road, Tsuen Wan, N.T., Hong Kong

savewohkSavewowww.savewo.com
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FlipDock
3-in-1磁気Qi2折畳回転充電スタンド

ご使用の前に必ずこの説明書をお読みください
保管用に大切に保管してください

警 告 本取扱説明書の安全上の指示に従って操作してください。
そうしないと、火災、感電、その他の傷害につながるおそれがあります。

User Manual
取扱説明書

最新バージョン: 20240722

Apple watch

Earbuds

SmartPhone 



3-in-1磁気Qi2折畳回転充電スタンド
FD-W31Q2
9V   3A
5W / 7.5W / 10W / 15W (iPhone/Android)

110~360kHz 
88 x 80 x 27mm
240g
-10~45°C
-10~45°C
ABS+亜鉛合金+シリコン
N52

1.產品規格

2.產品結構

製品名:
型番:
USB-C入力:
単一出力:

ワイヤレス
充電周波数:
サイズ:
重量:
保管温度:
動作温度:
材質:
磁力:

*iPhone Qi2対応時のみ15W急速充電可。

スマートフォン
充電エリア 

イヤホン
充電エリア

腕時計
充電エリア 

LED 狀態燈



スマートフォン
充電エリア 

電源ポート イヤホン充電エリア

腕時計
充電エリア 

水平/垂直充電モード 360°自由回転スタンド

折りたたみモード



3.製品の使用方法

電源接続

Apple Watch充電

iPhone/Android充電
Qi2規格で最大15Wの

単一出力に対応

最大2.5Wに対応

最大5Wに対応

イヤホン充電

充電ケーブルを介して電源に接続すると、充電が開始されます。

iPhone/Androidスマートフォンの充電:
スマートフォンを充電エリアに置くと、磁力で自動的に位置が決まり充電
が開始されます。充電完了後は、そのまま取り外してください。

Apple Watchの充電:
腕時計を充電エリアに水平に置くと充電が始まります。充電完了後、また
は充電を中止したい場合は、そのまま取り外してください。

AirPods/ワイヤレスイヤホンの充電:
イヤホンを充電エリアに水平に置くと充電が始まります。充電完了後、ま
たは充電を中止したい場合は、そのまま取り外してください。

*iPhone/Androidスマートフォン、Apple Watch、AirPods、その他のQi
またはQi2互換のワイヤレス充電デバイスに対応。3台のデバイスを同時
に充電可能。

電源オン 待機充電中

充電完了 異物検知時
赤と青LEDが交互に点滅

青LEDが点灯 青LEDが点灯

青LEDが消灯

赤LEDが点灯

最大22.5W同時出力対応（PD 30W以上の充電器が必要）

※MagSafe機能搭載のiPhoneや、磁石吸着ケースを装着したAndroidスマートフォンは、
磁石によって固定されます。



腕時計を充電する際は、平置きまたは90°垂直に充電することをお勧めします。

30°の角度では充電できない可能性があります。

付属の充電ケーブルを使用することをお勧めします。iPhoneの純正ケーブルは

推奨しません。

PDまたはQC規格対応の認証された充電器を使用してください。それ以外の場合

、充電が不安定になったり、インジケーターが異常に点滅したりする可能性が

あります。

金属製の背面を持つスマートフォンケースや、厚さが4mmを超えるケースは使

用しないでください。

注意事項

電子機器の廃棄処理

1. 電子機器を家庭ごみとして廃棄しないでください。

1. 

2.

3.

4.

2. 地域の法令に従って電子機器を適切に廃棄してください。

4.    重要な安全上の注意

製品を分解、改造、穴あけ、衝撃を与えないでください。誤用、落下、過度の

力は製品の故障や損傷の原因となります。

直射日光を避け、涼しく乾燥した場所に保管してください。

換気の良い場所でご使用ください。

製品内部に水やその他の液体が入らないようにしてください。製品の損傷につ

ながる可能性があります。

使用中や充電中は、長時間高負荷のプログラムを実行しないでください。

過熱した場合は使用を中止してください。

本製品はおもちゃではありません。子供の手の届かない所に保管し、事故防止

のため子供に使用させたり遊ばせたりしないでください。

本製品の使用時は、基本的な安全上の注意を必ず守ってください。



Savewo Distribution Limited（以下、"本社"と称す）は、発注書の日付
から12ヶ月間の限定保証サービスを提供します。この期間を超えた場合、
製品の保証サービスには修理費用がかかります。

1.本社は製品の不適切な使用により生じた故障、損傷、停止、または他者
や財産に直接または間接的に生じた損失や損害について、一切の責任を負
いません。

2.保証サービスを利用する際、お客様は製品を自身で顧客サービスセンタ
ーまたは指定場所に持ち込み、同じ場所で受け取る必要があります。

3.通常の使用条件下で、本社は保証期間内に故障した製品に対して無償の
保修サービスを提供します。（表面、筐体、消耗品、アクセサリ、消耗品
を除く)

4.保証範囲に含まれない以下の項目については、お客様が別途必要なサー
ビス料金を支払う必要があります。
(a)非承認の個人によって改造、変更、または修理が行われた製品。
(b)不適切な使用、保守不足、異常な電力供給または電圧、事故、自然災
害、昆虫や異 物、液体の侵入、腐食、通常の使用による摩耗または
外部要因により生じた損傷があった製品。
(c)製品の使用説明書に記載されている方法に従わないことにより生じた
製品の損傷。

5.通常の使用条件下で、本社は保証期間内に故障した製品に対して無償の
保修サービスを提供します。（表面、筐体、消耗品、アクセサリ、消耗品
を除く)

利用規約

注意事項
5.修理規定

製品の修理サービスは、Savewo公式サイトまたは認定販売店で購
入した製品に対してのみ適用されます。
修理の際、Savewo Distribution Limitedまたは認定販売店が発行
した正式な領収書を技術者に提示する必要があります。有効な書類
が提示できない場合、修理費用を支払う必要があります。(詳細は
利用規約を参照してください。)
紛争が発生した場合、Savewo Distribution Limitedの最終的な判
断が優先されます。



本製品を正しく安全にお使いいただくために、この説明書
を必ずお読みください。
説明書は大切に保管し、必要に応じてご確認ください。
※製品の改良により、実際の製品と説明書の内容が異なる場合がござい
ます。実物を優先してください。

Customers Service and After-Sales Support Hotline
+81 03-6202-7180

www.savewo.com

カスタマーサポート

Betsutenjin Japan株式会社
〒103-0023 
東京都中央区日本橋本町336ワカ末ビル7階

savewohkSavewo


